

**MINUTES
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
FORMAL COMMISSION ACTIONS**

August 24, 2016

After providing notice as required by the Texas Open Meetings Act, the Railroad Commission of Texas held an open meeting at the William B. Travis Building, 1701 N. Congress Avenue, in Room 1-111, Austin, Texas, on **Wednesday, August 24, 2016 commencing at 9:34 a.m.** Chairman David Porter, Commissioner Christi Craddick and Commissioner Ryan Sitton were present. Chairman Porter presided.

HEARINGS DIVISION

GAS SERVICES

1. GUD No. 10358: Rate-setting proceeding regarding Westlake Pipeline severed from GUD No. 10296.

The Commission voted (2-1) to approve the examiner's recommendation. Commissioner Craddick and Commissioner Sitton voted yes and Chairman Porter voted no.

OIL AND GAS

2. O&G 10-0298168: Application of Latigo Petroleum, LLC pursuant to 16 TAC §3.46 for a permit to inject fluid into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, Courson Ranch 133 Lease, Well 4A, Alpar-Pearson (Brown Dolomite) Field, Roberts County, Texas. The examiner's unanimously approved the examiner's recommendation.

3. O&G 08-0297174: Application of Cato Operating, Inc. pursuant to 16 TAC §3.9 for a commercial disposal permit to dispose of oil and gas waste by injection into a porous formation not productive of oil or gas, Wolf SWD Lease, Well No. 1, Spraberry (Trend Area) Field, Howard County, Texas. The examiner's unanimously approved the examiner's recommendation.

4. O&G 20-0297248: Application of MER Resources, Inc. (Operator No. 559709) for unrestricted renewal of its P-5 to contest the staff determination that its P-5 cannot be renewed due to non-compliance with the inactive well requirements of 16 TAC §3.15; Motion for Rehearing. The examiner's unanimously approved the examiner's recommendation.

5. O&G 09-0299480: Application of Vantage Fort Worth Energy LLC pursuant to the Mineral Interest Pooling Act for the formation of a pooled unit for the Martin-Forest Hills MIPA 1H Well in the Newark, East (Barnett Shale) Field, Tarrant County, Texas. The Commission passed on this item.

6. O&G 09-0299482: Application of Vantage Fort Worth Energy LLC pursuant to the Mineral Interest Pooling Act for the formation of a pooled unit for the Martin-Forest Hills MIPA 3H Well in the Newark, East (Barnett Shale) Field, Tarrant County, Texas. The Commission passed on this item.

7. O&G 09-0299483: Application of Vantage Fort Worth Energy LLC pursuant to the Mineral Interest Pooling Act for the formation of a pooled unit for the Martin-Forest Hills MIPA 4H Well in the Newark, East (Barnett Shale) Field, Tarrant County, Texas. The Commission passed on this item.

8. O&G 09-0299484: Application of Vantage Fort Worth Energy LLC pursuant to the Mineral Interest Pooling Act for the formation of a pooled unit for the South Loop 820 MIPA 4H Well in the Newark, East (Barnett Shale) Field, Tarrant County, Texas. The Commission passed on this item.

9. O&G 01-0296282: Complaint of Alta Mira Land & Cattle, LP alleging that Luling O&G, LLC (Operator No. 512575) does not have a good faith claim to operate the Purcell, C.E. (10024) Lease, Spiller Field, Caldwell County, Texas. The examiner's unanimously approved the examiner's recommendation.

10. O&G 04-0298156: Complaint of Benito R. Villareal alleging that Green Exploration Company (Operator No. 330179) does not have a good faith claim to operate the Villareal (245754) Lease, Well No. 1, Sejita, West Field, Duval County, Texas. The Commission approved the examiner's recommendation (2-1). Commissioner Craddick and Commissioner Sitton voted yes and Chairman Porter voted present.

OIL AND GAS CONSENT AGENDA

The Commission unanimously approved the following applications:

11. O&G 8A-0298461: Application of Occidental Permian LTD to amend field rules for the Wasson 72 Field, Gaines and Yoakum Counties, Texas.

12. O&G 05-0298736: Application of Valence Operating Company to amend Field Rule No. 2 for the Teague (CV-Bossier Cons.) Field, Freestone County, Texas.

13. O&G 02-0297183: Application of Marathon Oil EF LLC to amend field rules for the Sugarkane (Austin Chalk) Field, Atascosa, Bee, Live Oak, and Karnes Counties, Texas.

14. O&G 03-0281525: Application of Wheeler Operating Corporation to adopt field rules for the Ft. Trinidad (Lewisville 8900) Field, Madison County, Texas; Order Nunc Pro Tunc

15. O&G 6E-0299254: Application of Breitburn Operating, LP to increase water-oil ratio limits, rescind gas-oil ratio limits, and cancel overproduction for various leases, East Texas Field (#27302001), Gregg, Rusk, Upshur, Cherokee, and Smith Counties, Texas.

16. O&G 09-0297210: Application of W. T. Waggoner Estate to consider a MER allowable for the Waggoner Minnas Creek D Lease, Well Nos. D1, and D2, Wilbarger County (Special) Field, Wilbarger County, Texas.
17. O&G 10-0299348: Application of Pantera Energy Company for cancellation of overproduction for the Morton Well 1R, McDowell C Well 7R, Tays Well 2R, Bridges Well 1, Burnett M M Well2, B A Donaldson Well 2, B A Donaldson Well 3R, B A Donaldson Well 4, Johnson Tract 3, Well No. 1, C R Jones G Well 1R, Nield Well 3, Rager Well 2, Sanford A Well 1, Suppes Well 1R, Ward A Well 2 R, Weymouth Well 7F, Weymouth Well 8R, & Wilbar Well 5, Panhandle (West) Field, Hutchinson and Moore Counties, Texas.
18. O&G 01-0300347: Application of Murphy Exploration & Production Co. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Doyle Unit, Well No. 2H, Eagleville (Eagle Ford -1) Field, Atascosa County, Texas.
19. O&G 01-0298663: Application of Blackbrush O&G, LLC for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the San Pedro Ranch Lease, Hugh Fitzsimmons (San Miguel) Field, Dimmit County, Texas.
20. O&G 02-0298664: Application of Blackbrush O&G, LLC for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Foegelle-Dugie Unit, Eagleville (Eagle Ford-2) Field, Karnes County, Texas.
21. O&G 02-0298847: Application of Blackbrush O&G, LLC for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Pawelek, M. Lease, Well No. 1H, Labus (Austin) Field, Karnes County, Texas.
22. O&G 02-0299132: Application of Blackbrush O&G, LLC for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Kruciak-Yanta Unit, Eagleville (Eagle Ford-2) Field, Karnes County, Texas.
23. O&G 02-0299151: Application of Blackbrush O&G, LLC for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Yanta et al Unit, Eagleville (Eagle Ford-2) Field, Karnes County, Texas.
24. O&G 02-0299174: Application of Blackbrush O&G, LLC for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Yanta, Edwin Lease, Eagleville (Eagle Ford-2) Field, Karnes County, Texas.
25. O&G 08-0298499: Application of OXY USA Inc. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 gas flaring for the Brunson Ingram Lease, Well No. 1823R, Tom A Lease, Well No. 1, and Weyman A Lease, Well No. 1544, Spraberry (Trend Area) Field, Glasscock County, Texas.
26. O&G 01-0299637: Application of Sea Eagle Ford, LLC for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Peeler Ranch Lease (16559) and the Lagunillas Camp Lease (15701) in the Eagleville (Eagle Ford-1) Field, Atascosa County, Texas.

27. O&G 01-0300288: Application of Sea Eagle Ford, LLC for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Ammann EFS Lease (18374), Shook EFS Lease (15493), and the Tocquigny EFS Lease (15862) in the Briscoe Ranch (Eagleford) Field, Dimmit County, Texas.
28. O&G 01-0300289: Application of Sea Eagle Ford, LLC for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for various leases in the Eagleville (Eagle Ford-1) Field, Atascosa and McMullen Counties, Texas.
29. O&G 01-0300279: Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Perdiz Unit (01-16697) in the Eagleville (Eagle Ford-1) Field, Atascosa County, Texas.
30. O&G 01-0300282: Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Ali/Foreman Unit (01-17995) in the Eagleville (Eagle Ford-1) Field, Wilson County, Texas.
31. O&G 01-0300284: Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Hundley B Unit (01-15248) in the Eagleville (Eagle Ford-1) Field, McMullen County, Texas.
32. O&G 02-0300426: Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Lyssy Unit (01-09513) in the Eagleville (Eagle Ford-2) Field, Karnes County, Texas.
33. O&G 01-0300285: Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Spradin Unit (01-16797) in the Eagleville (Eagle Ford-1) Field, Gonzales County, Texas.
34. O&G 08-0300493: Application of XTO Energy, Inc. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the University Block 9 Battery No. 4 and No. 2, and the University Blk 9/Wolfcamp Unit WCU Battery in the University Block 9 (Devonian) Field, and the University Block 9 (Wolfcamp) Field, Andrews County, Texas.
35. O&G 08-0300494: Application of XTO Energy, Inc. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the University Block 9 Battery No. 6 in the University Block 9 (Devonian) Field, Andrews County, Texas.
36. O&G 8A-0300495: Application of XTO Energy, Inc. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Robertson Clearfork Unit Lease CTB and SAT Nos. 171, 172, 173, 270, 271, 272, and 274, in the Robertson, N. (Clear Fork 7100) Field, Gaines County, Texas.
37. O&G 08-0300497: Application of XTO Energy, Inc. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the University Block 9 Battery No. 1 and No. 3 in the University Block 9 (Devonian) Field and the University Block 9 (Penn.) Field, Andrews County, Texas.

38. O&G 08-0300498: Application of XTO Energy, Inc. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the State of Texas CR/DD Battery in the Andrews, South (Wolfcamp) Field and the Block 9 (Devonian) Field, Andrews County, Texas.
39. O&G 08-0300499: Application of XTO Energy, Inc. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the University Block 9 Battery No. 5 and the Grayburg South Battery in the University Block 9 (Devonian) Field and the Triple-N Grayburg Field, Andrews County, Texas.
40. O&G 08-0300641: Application of Williams, Clayton Energy, Inc. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Mary Ralph Lowe No. 3 Lease in the Wolfbone (Trend Area) Field, Reeves County, Texas.
41. O&G 08-0300642: Application of Williams, Clayton Energy, Inc. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Thurman 143-13 Lease, Well No. 1, Hoefs T-K (Wolfcamp) Field, Reeves County, Texas.
42. O&G 08-0300708: Application of Williams, Clayton Energy, Inc. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Longoria 11 Lease, Well No. 1H, Hoefs T-K (Wolfcamp) Field, Reeves County, Texas.
43. O&G 08-0296538: Application of BHP Billinton Pet. (TXLA OP) Co. for a tight formation area designation in accordance with 16 TAC §3.101 for the Wolfcamp and Third Bone Spring Formations in the Phantom (Wolfcamp) Field, Reeves, Culberson, Ward and Loving Counties, Texas.
44. O&G 04-0295955: Application of OXY USA Inc. pursuant to 16 TAC §3.101 for the designation of the Vicksburg Formation for the Lopez Ranch (Consolidated) Field as a tight gas formation in Brooks County, Texas.
45. O&G 04-0295956: Application of OXY USA Inc. pursuant to 16 TAC §3.101 for a high cost gas area designation for the Vicksburg Formation, Hinde (Vicksburg Consolidated) Field as a tight gas formation in Starr County, Texas.
46. O&G 06-0300913: In Re: Transfer of Record Operator for the Farris (13811) Lease, Well No. 114, Midway Lake Field, Wood County, Texas, from A. K. P. Oil Co. (000566) to Gaither Petroleum Corporation (292850).
47. O&G 06-0300914: In Re: Transfer of Record Operator for the Mosley, L. (10372) Lease, Well No. 2, Midway Lake Field, Wood County, Texas, from A. K. P. Oil Co. (000566) to Gaither Petroleum Corporation (292850).
48. O&G 06-0300915: In Re: Transfer of Record Operator for the Ziegler-Olds (13731) Lease, Well No. 235A, Midway Lake Field, Wood County, Texas, from A. K. P. Oil Co. (000566) to Gaither Petroleum Corporation (292850).
49. O&G 7B-0300785: In Re: Transfer of Record Operator for the Popp (225114) Lease, Well No. 4, North (Marble Falls) Field, Palo Pinto County, Texas, from Purex Energy LLC (683054) to Tracer Operating, Inc. (863965).

MASTER DEFAULT ORDERS

The Commission unanimously approved the following default orders:

50. LP-Gas Docket No. 02676: Enforcement action against Brahma Sheet Metal for violation LP Gas Safety Rules at Brahma Sheet Metal, Bexar County, Texas; Violation of Tex. Nat. Res. Code §113.081(a)(2).
51. LP-Gas Docket No. 02694: Enforcement action against CMT Plumbing for violation of LP Gas Safety Rules at the Kella Gentry Residence, Haslet, Tarrant County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §9.7(a)(4).
52. O&G 01-0294683: Enforcement action against Royko Oil Company (Operator No. 732198) for violations of a Statewide Rule on the Kevin Unit (14069) Lease, Well No. 1, Nixon Field, Wilson County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §3.14(b)(2).
53. O&G 03-0288273: Enforcement action against Layton Energy Inc. (Operator No. 491399) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Miller Oil Unit (22756) Lease, Well No. B1, Alligator Bayou (12-D) Field; the Miller, A. L. et al "A" (23274) Lease, Well No. 2, Alligator Bayou (E-3) Field, and the Miller A. L. "A" (23770) Lease, Well No. 1, Alligator Bayou (6700) Field, Chambers County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §3.14(b)(2).
54. O&G 03-0299005: Enforcement action against Mastadon Operating Company, LLC (Operator No. 532988) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Grigar, R.A. (16369) Lease, Well No. 1, Moores Orchard, NE (Yegua 3) Field, Fort Bend County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §3.14(b)(2).
55. O&G 06-0297982: Enforcement action against Beckville Disposal Operations, LLC (Operator No. 061544) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Crawford Estate Oil Unit (13547) Lease, Pit Permit No. P00011714, Pinehill, SE (Pettit Lo) Field, Panola County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.8(b), 3.8(d)(1) and 3.8(d)(2).
56. O&G 7B-0280156: Enforcement action against Ambassador Oil Company, LLC (Operator No. 016879) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Morgan (26187) Lease, Well No. 1A and the Morgan "A" (26448) Lease, Well No. 2, Jones County Regular Field, Jones County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.3(1), 3.3(2), 3.3(3), 3.14(b)(2) and 3.8(d)(4)(G)(i)(III).
57. O&G 08-0288409: Enforcement action against Texas LPG Storage Co., Inc. (Operator No. 846657) for violations of Statewide Rules on the 3-Bar University (26852) Lease, Three Bar (Devonian) Field, Andrews County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §3.8.
58. O&G 09-0300017: Enforcement action against Robert Dane Beck, Sole Proprietor of R.D. Beck Operating (Operator No. 687072) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Portwood, H.H. (9598) Lease, Well Nos. 6, 13 and 43, and the Portwood, H.H. (09834) Lease, Well No. 23, Bomarton (Tannehill -C-) Field, Baylor County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.3(2), 3.13(a)(6)(A) and 3.14(b)(2).

59. Damage Prevention Docket No. 12840: Enforcement action against W.T. Byler Co. Inc. for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 100 Blk. Hargrave (State Hwy. 225), Pasadena, Harris County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b).
60. Damage Prevention Docket No. 13482: Enforcement action against W.T. Byler Co. Inc. for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 1050 S. FM 565, Baytown, Harris County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b).
61. Damage Prevention Docket No. 23245: Enforcement action against W.T. Byler Co. Inc. for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 11201 Highway 225, La Porte, Harris County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b).
62. Damage Prevention Docket No. 12460: Enforcement action against Venados Plumbing, Inc for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 2210 Colorado Street, Houston, Harris County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(a) and 18.11(b).
63. Damage Prevention Docket 26747: Enforcement action against Venados Plumbing, Inc. for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 616 Highland Street, Houston, Harris County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(e) and 18.11(b).
64. O&G 09-0262537: Enforcement action against DSB Energy, LLC (Operator No. 229365) for violations of Statewide Rules on the W.H. Campbell (01966) Lease, Well Nos. 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23, 29, and 34, Cooke County Regular Field, Cooke County Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.14(b)(2) and 3.46(j).
65. O&G 09-0262540: Enforcement action against DSB Energy, LLC (Operator No. 229365) for violations of Statewide Rules of the E.T. Stormer -B- (09601) Lease, Well Nos. 1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, and 20, and on the Alois Rohmer (15814) Lease, Well Nos. 1, 1A, 2, 3, and Cooke County Regular Field, Cooke County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §3.14(b)(2).
66. O&G 10-0283094: Enforcement action against Athena Energy, Inc. (Operator No 036051) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Anderson (Permit No. 543803) Lease, Well No. 2H Wildcat Field, Hansford County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.14(b)(2) and 3.16(b).
67. O&G 10-0293509: Enforcement action against Athena Energy, Inc. (Operator No. 036051) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Bart (RRC Gas ID No. 051420) Lease, Well No. 1, Beal (Morrow Lower) Field, Lipscomb County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.3(1), 3.3(2), 3.3(3) and 3.73(i).

68. O&G 10-0293511: Enforcement action against Athena Energy, Inc. (Operator No. 036051) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Edwards, F. Gas Unit (RRC Gas ID No. 022542) Lease, Well No. 1, Perryton, West (Morrow) Field; Yearly (RRC Gas ID No. 044244) Lease, Well 1L, Farnsworth, North (Morrow Upper) Field; and Brownlee (RRC Gas ID No. 185241) Lease, Well 1136, Parsell (Morrow, Lower) Field, Ochiltree County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.3(3), 3.32(c), 3.73(i), and Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. §§91.706.

69. O&G 10-0293513: Enforcement action against Athena Energy, Inc. (Operator No. 036051) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Higgs (RRC Gas ID No. 052205) Lease, Well No. 1, Gruver, NW (Chester) Field, Hansford County; Etling (RRC Gas ID No. 052911) Lease, Well No 1, Gruver, NW (Chester) Field, Hansford County; and Anderson (RRC Gas ID No. 107616) Lease, Well No. 1304, Anderson Morrow Lower (7364) Field, Hansford County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.3(1), 3.3(2), 3.3(3), 3.14(b)(2), 3.8(d)(1), 3.73(i), and Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. §§91.706.

70. O&G 10-0295793: Enforcement action against Athena Energy, Inc. (Operator No. 036051) for violations of Statewide Rules of the Gruver (067592) Lease, Well No. 1, Farewell Creek N. (Morrow) Field, Hansford County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.3(1), 3.3(3), 3.14(b)(2), 3.73(i), and Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. §91.706.

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

AGREED ENFORCEMENT ORDERS

The Commission unanimously approved the following agreed orders:

71. O&G 01-0300664: Hughes, Dan A. Company, L.P. (Operator No. 411736) enforcement action regarding Maseles, et al. (13133) Lease, Tank Battery, First Shot (Austin Chalk) Field, Wilson County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §3.20(a)(1).

72. O&G 03-0281878: Graystone Energy Corporation (Operator No. 328347) enforcement action regarding J.E. Clark (106807) Lease, Well No. 1, Apple Springs (Buda) Field, Trinity County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §§3.3(1), 3.3(2), 3.3(3), 3.8(d)(1) and 3.14(b)(2).

73. O&G 04-0300695: Origin Production Group LLC (Operator No. 625629) enforcement action regarding Lundell, E.C. (01124) Lease, Well No. 4, Govt. Wells, South Field, Duval County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §3.46(a).

74. O&G 7B-0299150: American Supreme Oil Inc. (Operator No. 019650) enforcement action regarding Harris, S.L. (03708) Lease, Well Nos. 1 and 2, Stephens County Regular Field, Stevens County; and Post, H.S. (03711) Lease, Well No. 1, Stephens County Regular Field, Stephens County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §§3.3(1), 3.3(2), 3.3(3), 3.8(d)(4)(H)(i)(1), 3.8(d)(4)(H)(i)(IV), 3.14(b)(2) and 3.21(j).

75. O&G 7B-0299594: Norman Virgle Freeman dba Mingus Oil & Gas (Operator No. 569683) enforcement action regarding Robinson (Permit No. 105066) Lease, Well No. 2, Eastland County Regular Field, Eastland County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §3.8(d)(1).

76. O&G 7B-0300875: Parabellum Energy Oper. Co. LLC (Operator No. 638904) enforcement action regarding Day (12587) Lease, Well No. 4, 8, 11, and Tank Battery, Coleman County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §§3.8(d)(1), 3.13(a)(6)(A) and 3.21(j).

77. O&G 08-0299675: JKR Equipment LLC (Operator No. 433034) enforcement action regarding Midland Co-Rec Plant, Midland County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §3.57.

78. O&G 10-0279408: Patrick R. Haley dba Petro Haley (Operator No. 660062) enforcement action regarding Wisdom Lease, Well No. 101 (RRC No. 116974) West Panhandle Field, Hutchinson County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §§3.9(12) and 3.14(b)(2).

79. LP-Gas 2691: Valley Plumbing (License No. None) enforcement action regarding Williams Residence, 2579 Blumberg Pk., Seguin, Guadalupe County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §9.7(a)(4).

80. LP-Gas 2726: Sunshine-Hoff Food Truck (License No. None) enforcement action regarding Sunshine-Hoff Food Truck, 107 Palo Pinto, Rockport, Aransas County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §9.7(a).

81. LP-Gas 2767: Bob Baze Propane LLC (License No. 21142) enforcement action regarding Noltex Truss, 8800 FM 916, Grandview, Johnson County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §9.401.

82. LP-Gas 2776: Suburban Propane LP (License No. 19525) enforcement action regarding Adkins-American Spice and Seasonings Inc., 1070 Dividend Rd., Midlothian, Ellis County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §9.401.

83. LP-Gas 2781: Yellow Rose Propane LLC (License No. 18772) enforcement action regarding Speedway, 209 E. Ovilla Rd., Red Oak, Ellis County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §9.132.

84. LP-Gas 2782: Yellow Rose Propane LLC (License No. 18772) enforcement action regarding Bush Gas and More, 7201 N. Hwy. 161, Irving, Dallas County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §9.132.

85. LP-Gas 2783: Chapa's Propane Co. (License No. 05754) enforcement action regarding Best Pic, 1701 E. Mile 5 N., Weslaco, Hidalgo County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §9.401.

86. Damage Prevention 022250: Brothers Li Concrete enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1710 Morse St., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

87. Damage Prevention 027032: A & E Utilities enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 902 FM 3433 (FM 718), Newark, Wise County, Texas.

88. Damage Prevention 032135: City of Dallas enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 2629 Highwood Dr. (Shiloh Rd.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
89. Damage Prevention 033426: Centurion American enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 1615 T. L. Townsend (IH-30), Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas.
90. Damage Prevention 034372: Sames, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b), 18.11(b) and 18.4(b), at 12th St. (Lincoln), San Juan, Hidalgo County, Texas.
91. Damage Prevention 035887: Lovett Homes enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 5212 Crawford St., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
92. Damage Prevention 037344: Associated Concrete Contractor enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at South College (University), Unknown, Brazos County, Texas.
93. Damage Prevention 041712: Streetman Homes Inc./Calatlantic Homes enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1209 Sue Ann Rose Dr. (Port Thomas), Unknown, Williamson County, Texas.
94. Damage Prevention 042285: Encore Pipe & Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at Water Station Rd., Stiles, Reagan County, Texas.
95. Damage Prevention 043748: Bent Plumbing enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b), 18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 9630 Huebner (Valley Green Rd.), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
96. Damage Prevention 044280: Rivera Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 7008 Kenswick (Kings Manor Ln.), Plano, Denton County, Texas.
97. Damage Prevention 044984: Texas State Utilities enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 6405 Waverly Way (Hilldale Rd.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
98. Damage Prevention 045076: Ranch and Oil Field Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at FM 181 (NW 8000), Andrews, Andrews County, Texas.
99. Damage Prevention 045079: Ragle Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.3(d), at 2520 W. Northwest Hwy. (Harry Hines Blvd.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

100. Damage Prevention 045221: A Better Price Electric Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 2326 Turtle Creek Dr., Missouri City, Fort Bend County, Texas.
101. Damage Prevention 045265: City of Hondo enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 2702 Ave. U, Hondo, Medina County, Texas.
102. Damage Prevention 045278: Texas Water Services enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 2930 Grand Oaks Loop #101 (Twin Creeks Club Dr.), Cedar Park, Williamson County, Texas.
103. Damage Prevention 045787: C&S Lease Service enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 102 W. Bingham Rd., White Oak, Gregg County, Texas.
104. Damage Prevention 045849: Plaster of Paris enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 9306 Lisa Ln. (95th St.), Port Arthur, Jefferson County, Texas.
105. Damage Prevention 045882: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at E. Starr Ave. (Baker St.), Nacogdoches, Nacogdoches County, Texas.
106. Damage Prevention 046018: Arctic Pipe Inspection Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 9500 Sheldon Rd., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
107. Damage Prevention 046030: Texstar Enterprises enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1012 N. Industrial Blvd. (Harwood Rd.), Euless, Tarrant County, Texas.
108. Damage Prevention 046148: Juarez Tree Service and Fence Repair enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.4(c), at 21431 Hadrian Dr., Katy, Harris County, Texas.
109. Damage Prevention 046169: Nelson Lewis, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 3000 N. Austin St. (Stremple), Seguin, Guadalupe County, Texas.
110. Damage Prevention 046190: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at San Marcos (College St.), Seguin, Guadalupe County, Texas.
111. Damage Prevention 046209: Pasadena Fence enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 2119 Water Way, Seabrook, Harris County, Texas.
112. Damage Prevention 046302: Chaparral Plumbing Co. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b), 18.11(b) and 18.10(b), at 13514 E. Red Birch Cir., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

113. Damage Prevention 046359: Saucedo Plumbing enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 5525 James Ave. (S.W. Loop 820), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
114. Damage Prevention 046403: Humble Sign Co. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b), 18.11(b) and 18.4(e), at 1848 Airline Dr., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
115. Damage Prevention 046415: J.G. Remodeling enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 17019 Blue Mist Cir., Sugar Land, Fort Bend County, Texas.
116. Damage Prevention 046458: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 8004 Denton Hwy. Ste. 136 (N. Park Dr.), Watauga, Tarrant County, Texas.
117. Damage Prevention 046464: Encore Pipe & Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at CR 2900 (FM 3033), Stanton, Martin County, Texas.
118. Damage Prevention 046469: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 8201 San Simon (San Clemente Cir.), Odessa, Ector County, Texas.
119. Damage Prevention 046473: Central USA Wireless enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 7419 Crepe Myrtle (Springtime Trl.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
120. Damage Prevention 046481: Lindamood Demolition, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 11th St. (Duncan), Quanah, Hardeman County, Texas.
121. Damage Prevention 046533: City of Odessa enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.3(a), at 3851 Kenwood (Maple), Odessa, Ector County, Texas.
122. Damage Prevention 046576: Texas State Utilities enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 9920 Coyote Pass Trl. (Black Bass), McKinney, Collin County, Texas.
123. Damage Prevention 046594: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 311 Pineview Cir., Seabrook, Harris County, Texas.
124. Damage Prevention 046619: Chasco Constructors enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at Monterrey Oaks (Hwy. 123), San Marcos, Hays County, Texas.
125. Damage Prevention 046626: D&D Underground Utilities, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(e) and 18.10(b), at 8700 Memorial Dr. (Pinehaven Dr.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

126. Damage Prevention 046655: Jimmy Evans Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 6870 Heurman Rd. (IH-10), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

127. Damage Prevention 046671: C.W. Young Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(e), 18.4(b) and 18.11(b), at 401 Tanglewood Dr. (Pine Ridge), Wylie, Collin County, Texas.

128. Damage Prevention 046676: Bandera Utility Contractors Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at Washburne (Canal St.), Frisco, Denton County, Texas.

129. Damage Prevention 046681: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 6337 Saramac Dr. (Deborah Ln.), Watauga, Tarrant County, Texas.

130. Damage Prevention 046682: Jerdon Enterprises enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at N. Gevers (Ira Aldridge), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

131. Damage Prevention 046693: Vogues Drilling enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b), 18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at Karnes (Mueller), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

132. Damage Prevention 046703: Pike Electric enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.10(b), at 6444 Suncrest Ct. (Circleview Dr.), North Richland Hills, Tarrant County, Texas.

133. Damage Prevention 046704: Vince Kaiser enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b), 18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 198 Wagon Way, Bastrop, Bastrop County, Texas.

134. Damage Prevention 046714: J&N Utilities enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 806 W. Valley (S. Dixie), Eastland, Eastland County, Texas.

135. Damage Prevention 046729: Blue Haven Pools enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 10418 Shaenfield, San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

136. Damage Prevention 046769: H&M Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(d), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 9422 Highmeadow Dr., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

137. Damage Prevention 046776: Yordi Excavation LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 2691 Sierra Morado Dr. (Cielo Azure), Lewisville, Denton County, Texas.

138. Damage Prevention 046794: Dawson Foundation Repair enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 1318 Wickshire Ln. (Wickchester Ln.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

139. Damage Prevention 046796: Wells Solar enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 6225 Lockhill (Babcock), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
140. Damage Prevention 046802: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1909 Davis Ave. (Park St.), Laredo, Webb County, Texas.
141. Damage Prevention 046809: Mastec enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 7701 Rialto Blvd. (Terravista Dr.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
142. Damage Prevention 046852: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1402 E. 38 1/2 St. (Lafayette Ave.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
143. Damage Prevention 046861: Jim Wells County Pct. 1 enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at S. Gulf St. (Guerra), Alice, Jim Wells County, Texas.
144. Damage Prevention 046867: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5995 Heron Dr. (Spanish Trails Blvd.), Kyle, Hays County, Texas.
145. Damage Prevention 046896: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.5(a), at 9915 Barbrook Dr. (Comiso Pala Path), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
146. Damage Prevention 046902: JF Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 105 N. High St., Henderson, Rusk County, Texas.
147. Damage Prevention 046916: All Pro enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 518 Rayburn (Garnett), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
148. Damage Prevention 046927: The Demo Company LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1212 N. Madison Ave. (Ballard), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
149. Damage Prevention 046972: Driver Pipeline Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 8800 Main St. (Chilton Dr.), North Richland Hills, Tarrant County, Texas.
150. Damage Prevention 046990: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2421 Garden Oaks Dr. (Highland Park Dr.), Irving, Dallas County, Texas.
151. Damage Prevention 047008: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1004 E. Baker Rd. (Longhorn Dr.), Baytown, Harris County, Texas.

152. Damage Prevention 047014: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Navigation (Mack), Houston, Harris County, Texas.
153. Damage Prevention 047028: Homer K. Coody enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 2420 Nederland Ave. (S. 27th St.), Nederland, Jefferson County, Texas.
154. Damage Prevention 047049: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2919 Kismet N. (Kemp Forest Dr.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.
155. Damage Prevention 047056: Pools Unlimited enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 135 Boot Ranch Ridge (Boot Ranch Spur), Fredericksburg, Gillespie County, Texas.
156. Damage Prevention 047068: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1607 Grable Cove Ln. (Camden Cross), Spring, Harris County, Texas.
157. Damage Prevention 047070: Texas Cable Construction Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 330 Clay St. (Probandt), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
158. Damage Prevention 047074: Distribution Construction, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 5598 Hausman Rd. W. (IH-10), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
159. Damage Prevention 047076: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 204 E. St. (Abram St.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.
160. Damage Prevention 047081: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 702 Hillcrest Dr. (Greenway St.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.
161. Damage Prevention 047082: Roberts Ditching enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1100 N. Arthur (N.E. 11th), Amarillo, Potter County, Texas.
162. Damage Prevention 047083: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1100 N. Arthur (N.E. 11th), Amarillo, Potter County, Texas.
163. Damage Prevention 047093: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 100 Nowlin Dr. (Highland Village), Highland Village, Denton County, Texas.
164. Damage Prevention 047097: Project Telcon LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 5464 Quail Cove Ln. (Quail Bridge Ln.), Houston, Fort Bend County, Texas.

165. Damage Prevention 047098: Outdoor Perfection enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(e), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 166 Bentwater Bay Dr., Montgomery, Montgomery County, Texas.
166. Damage Prevention 047100: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2910 S. 27th (Barrow), Abilene, Taylor County, Texas.
167. Damage Prevention 047102: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 202 Super St., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
168. Damage Prevention 047105: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4019 Aspen Mountain Trl. (Forest Garden Dr.), Humble, Harris County, Texas.
169. Damage Prevention 047110: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2103 N. Glass Ave. (Mimms), Tyler, Smith County, Texas.
170. Damage Prevention 047118: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2510 28th (Ave. Z), Snyder, Scurry County, Texas.
171. Damage Prevention 047119: Troy Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at CR 429 (CR 430), Lolita, Jackson County, Texas.
172. Damage Prevention 047120: Oncor Electric Delivery enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 4503 W. Ridge (Old Jacksboro Hwy.), Wichita Falls, Wichita County, Texas.
173. Damage Prevention 047123: Caraway Concrete Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(e), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at Sweetwater Cv. (Greenbrook Blvd.), McKinney, Collin County, Texas.
174. Damage Prevention 047124: Ace Fence Co. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(e), at 22411 Davids Crest Ct. (Benfield Meadows), Katy, Fort Bend County, Texas.
175. Damage Prevention 047126: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 307 N. Hutchins, Bryan, Brazos County, Texas.
176. Damage Prevention 047128: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Stadium Dr. (Abrams), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.
177. Damage Prevention 047129: Grayco Communications enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 5941 S. Loop E., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

178. Damage Prevention 047131: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 912 Matthew St. (Old Shiner Rd.), Yoakum, Lavaca County, Texas.

179. Damage Prevention 047132: DNT Construction, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 6000 Baythorne St., Austin, Travis County, Texas.

180. Damage Prevention 047133: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1304 Ferris Ave. (Center St.), Waxahachie, Ellis County, Texas.

181. Damage Prevention 047134: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2901 E. Mitchell St. (Susan St.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.

182. Damage Prevention 047136: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 380 Main St. (Falcon Dr.), Lake Dallas, Denton County, Texas.

183. Damage Prevention 047139: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3052 N. Belt Line Rd. (Creekside Dr.), Sunnyvale, Dallas County, Texas.

184. Damage Prevention 047144: Atlas Foundation Repair enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(b) and 18.11(b), at 17323 Legend Brook (Spring Cypress), Tomball, Harris County, Texas.

185. Damage Prevention 047149: Van Kirk Electric enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 508 Wellborn Rd. (Natalie St.), College Station, Brazos County, Texas.

186. Damage Prevention 047152: Justice Plumbing enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 728 Flamingo Cir. (Hurst Ln. N.), Burleson, Johnson County, Texas.

187. Damage Prevention 047154: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Lover Ln. (Argo St.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

188. Damage Prevention 047160: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1331 W. 5th (Welford Ave.), Port Arthur, Jefferson County, Texas.

189. Damage Prevention 047167: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1520 Sabine St. (Winter St.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

190. Damage Prevention 047168: T Construction LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1520 Sabine St. (Winter St.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.
191. Damage Prevention 047169: City of Palestine enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1307 Brakenridge St. (Rogers St.), Palestine, Anderson County, Texas.
192. Damage Prevention 047170: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1307 Brakenridge St. (Rogers St.), Palestine, Anderson County, Texas.
193. Damage Prevention 047173: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1040 Chickasaw Carrollton (Old Denton Rd.), Carrollton, Denton County, Texas.
194. Damage Prevention 047175: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Ave. M (FM 247) (7th St.), Huntsville, Walker County, Texas.
195. Damage Prevention 047177: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 900 Superior St. (Burlington Blvd.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
196. Damage Prevention 047178: North Houston Pole Line enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(b), at Golden Crest Dr. (Sterling Lakes Dr.), Iowa Colony, Brazoria County, Texas.
197. Damage Prevention 047179: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at High St. (Rockwall Ave.), Terrell, Kaufman County, Texas.
198. Damage Prevention 047181: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3922 Troup Hwy., Tyler, Smith County, Texas.
199. Damage Prevention 047182: M&M Underground enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 1310 S. FM 1788 (Hwy. 191), Midland, Midland County, Texas.
200. Damage Prevention 047185: McMillan Excavating enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 2719 N. Pine St. (Brackenridge Ave.), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
201. Damage Prevention 047188: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 6010 Brooks St. (Unknown), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
202. Damage Prevention 047192: Mac General Contractors, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 3607 W.L. Breeding Dr. (Slough), Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas.

203. Damage Prevention 047193: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 17000 Blk. Glenledi Dr., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
204. Damage Prevention 047195: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 7633 Quail Ridge St. (Lake Country), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
205. Damage Prevention 047197: Carlos Gil Jr. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 6545 Tuscany Ridge (Contessa Ridge), El Paso, El Paso County, Texas.
206. Damage Prevention 047200: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1310 Devon Glen Dr., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
207. Damage Prevention 047201: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1923 Meridian St. (Exchange), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.
208. Damage Prevention 047206: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Campbell Rd. (McDade St.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.
209. Damage Prevention 047208: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 402 Hillcrest Dr., Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.
210. Damage Prevention 047210: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1435 Eagle Bend Dr. (Villa Crossing), Southlake, Tarrant County, Texas.
211. Damage Prevention 047212: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 526 W. Hull (Mirick), Denison, Grayson County, Texas.
212. Damage Prevention 047215: Longhorn Paving & Oil Field enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at Freddy Gonzalez (Raul Longoria), Edinburg, Hidalgo County, Texas.
213. Damage Prevention 047218: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 307 S. Fairmont (Center Ave.), Amarillo, Potter County, Texas.
214. Damage Prevention 047221: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 311 Super St., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
215. Damage Prevention 047223: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5713 S. Hampshire Blvd. (Osborne Ln.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.

216. Damage Prevention 047224: K&S Utility Contractor, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(b), at US 175 (Front St.), Kaufman, Kaufman County, Texas.
217. Damage Prevention 047226: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at CR 1151, Tyler, Smith County, Texas.
218. Damage Prevention 047229: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1900 Blue Mountain (Cumberland), Tyler, Smith County, Texas.
219. Damage Prevention 047233: Grey Forest Utilities enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 27205 Nichols Pass (Dana Creek), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
220. Damage Prevention 047234: KGS Underground enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 27205 Nichols Pass (Dana Creek), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
221. Damage Prevention 047235: CMD Endeavors, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at Mission Ridge (Knight Ridge), El Paso, El Paso County, Texas.
222. Damage Prevention 047238: Pascual Hernandez enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1201 Bluebell Ct. (Cypress Creek), Celina, Collin County, Texas.
223. Damage Prevention 047248: Tucker Midstream Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at Hwy. 285 (CR 440), Orla, Reeves County, Texas.
224. Damage Prevention 047249: Duplichain Contractors enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 224 Ave. M, Huntsville, Walker County, Texas.
225. Damage Prevention 047250: Solomon Electric, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(g), at 8410 Coral Cove Pass Ln., Conroe, Montgomery County, Texas.
226. Damage Prevention 047251: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 927 Hudson (Avenida De Mexico), Odessa, Ector County, Texas.
227. Damage Prevention 047253: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2618 3rd Ave. (26th), Canyon, Randall County, Texas.
228. Damage Prevention 047257: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 610 Bernard St. (Highland St.), Denton, Denton County, Texas.

229. Damage Prevention 047260: The Rios Group enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at Ave. M (13th St.), Huntsville, Walker County, Texas.
230. Damage Prevention 047262: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 6247 Desco Dr., Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
231. Damage Prevention 047263: Eagle Enterprise enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 8366 N. Loop 1604 W., San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
232. Damage Prevention 047264: Coserv Gas, Ltd. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1309 Roadrunner, Denton, Denton County, Texas.
233. Damage Prevention 047265: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3012 Balch Springs Rd. (Monaco), Balch Springs, Dallas County, Texas.
234. Damage Prevention 047269: Shark Cable Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(c), at 15747 Timber Creek Ln. (Buffalo Loop Cir.), College Station, Brazos County, Texas.
235. Damage Prevention 047271: North Houston Pole Line enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 1710 Woodcrest (Rosslyn), Houston, Harris County, Texas.
236. Damage Prevention 047273: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5434 Portage Rock Ln., Katy, Harris County, Texas.
237. Damage Prevention 047281: John Burns Const. Co. of Texas, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(d), 18.4(a), 18.4(b) and 18.10(b), at 4060 Belt Line Rd. (Runyon Rd), Addison, Dallas County, Texas.
238. Damage Prevention 047282: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1300 Martinez Ln. (Hwy. 78), Wylie, Collin County, Texas.
239. Damage Prevention 047284: Joe Bland Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at Shell Road (W. Sequoia Spur), Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas.
240. Damage Prevention 047286: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 504 Cedar St., Marshall, Harrison County, Texas.
241. Damage Prevention 047292: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3131 State Hwy. 161 (Valley Ridge Dr.), Irving, Dallas County, Texas.

242. Damage Prevention 047300: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2828 Prince George Ave. (Wheatland Rd.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
243. Damage Prevention 047302: Coserv Gas, Ltd. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4991 S. IH 35E (Shady Shores Rd. W), Denton, Denton County, Texas.
244. Damage Prevention 047304: Williams Ditching LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 709 S.E. 46th (Tradewinds), Amarillo, Potter County, Texas.
245. Damage Prevention 047307: Sansing Electric enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.3(e), at 200 W. Concho St. (S. Koenigheim), San Angelo, Tom Green County, Texas.
246. Damage Prevention 047308: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 806 S. Henderson (Lindsley St.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
247. Damage Prevention 047309: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3208 Chapel Downs Dr. (Webb Chapel Rd.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
248. Damage Prevention 047313: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(a), at 804 Sheryl Ln. (London), Longview, Gregg County, Texas.
249. Damage Prevention 047314: City of Longview enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 804 Sheryl Ln. (London), Longview, Gregg County, Texas.
250. Damage Prevention 047316: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1130 Fuller Dr. (Garland Rd.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
251. Damage Prevention 047318: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 24142 Loop 494, Porter, Montgomery County, Texas.
252. Damage Prevention 047319: Crown Civil Construction Corp. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 2418 N. Palace Ave. (W. 26th St.), Tyler, Smith County, Texas.
253. Damage Prevention 047323: Palacios Marine Industrial enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(g) and 18.11(b), at Wheeler (Stayton), Victoria, Victoria County, Texas.
254. Damage Prevention 047324: MJ Pipeline enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 11402 Parkchester Dr. (Royalshire Dr.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

255. Damage Prevention 047329: Romans Fence Co. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 21611 Christopher Lake Ct., Cypress, Harris County, Texas.
256. Damage Prevention 047330: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 14400 W. Lake Houston Pkwy., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
257. Damage Prevention 047332: Coserv Gas, Ltd. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 9635 Atlantic Ln. (Oriental Dr.), Frisco, Collin County, Texas.
258. Damage Prevention 047345: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2205 Franklin Dr. (Washington Dr.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.
259. Damage Prevention 047350: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3095 Club Dr. (South Traditions), Bryan, Brazos County, Texas.
260. Damage Prevention 047352: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 800 S. Main St., Highlands, Harris County, Texas.
261. Damage Prevention 047353: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4117 S. Edgewood Ter. (Eastland), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
262. Damage Prevention 047361: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1613 Luza St. (E. 26th. St.), Bryan, Brazos County, Texas.
263. Damage Prevention 047365: Shannon Wallace Plumbing enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 149 CR 107 (Hwy. 259), Central Heights, Nacogdoches County, Texas.
264. Damage Prevention 047373: R & D Burns Brothers, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 4009 S. Edgewood Ter. (Quails Ln.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
265. Damage Prevention 047378: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.5(a) and 18.8(a), at 3214 Shadowcrest Ln., Spring, Montgomery County, Texas.
266. Damage Prevention 047381: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 102 S. General Bruce Dr. (W. Adams Ave.), Temple, Bell County, Texas.
267. Damage Prevention 047395: Riddell Plumbing, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 1118 Post Oak (Brazos Ct.), Westlake, Tarrant County, Texas.

268. Damage Prevention 047396: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 9725 Fulton St., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

269. Damage Prevention 047402: Kodiak Trenching & Boring, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 1112 Jericho Ct. (Galilee Dr.), Keller, Tarrant County, Texas.

270. Damage Prevention 047404: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 911 Sena (Bradley), Denton, Denton County, Texas.

271. Damage Prevention 047409: JDR Contracting, LP enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.4(d), at South Oak St. (Park Row), Van, Van Zandt County, Texas.

272. Damage Prevention 047416: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 8915 Coastal Dr. (Deer Ln.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.

273. Damage Prevention 047426: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2538 Lone Creek Trl., New Braunfels, Comal County, Texas.

274. Damage Prevention 047430: Miller Plumbing Co. Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 6910 Fisherman Sky (Gusty Plain), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

275. Damage Prevention 047444: Vaquero Underground Services LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 617 Allbright Ave. (Worthington Way), Celina, Collin County, Texas.

276. Damage Prevention 047452: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3601 Ave. P (36th), Galveston, Galveston County, Texas.

277. Damage Prevention 047465: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 325 Lake Charles (Procter), Port Arthur, Jefferson County, Texas.

278. Damage Prevention 047467: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 985 Ringold St., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

279. Damage Prevention 047480: Wilson Contractor Services enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at CR 84 (Twelve Oaks), Celina, Collin County, Texas.

280. Damage Prevention 047492: AJM Construction Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(f), at 100 Blk. Bayou Ln., Kemah, Galveston County, Texas.

281. Damage Prevention 047508: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 7701 Metropolis Dr. (Metlink Rd.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.

282. Damage Prevention 047515: RJ Carroll Co. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 3509 Dublin Trl. (Huntington), Mesquite, Dallas County, Texas.

283. Damage Prevention 047520: Coastal Conduit & Ditching enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 5602 Nowlands Run Ln. (Tonalli Grove Ln.), Sugar Land, Fort Bend County, Texas.

284. Damage Prevention 047522: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4601 Trail West (Trail Crest), Austin, Travis County, Texas.

285. Damage Prevention 047608: Pitts Construction Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 1106 Rio Grande (College Ave.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.

RULES

PROPOSAL

286. Amendment of 16 Texas Administrative Code §3.28, relating to Potential and Deliverability of Gas Wells to be Ascertained and Reported.
The Commission unanimously approved staff's recommendation.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

EXECUTIVE OFFICE

287. Issues regarding operations in the Barnett, Eagle Ford, and other shale trends.
No update was received.

288. Issues related to the management and operation of the agency, and personnel matters.
No update was received.

FINANCIAL SERVICES

289. Proposed Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2017.
The Commission unanimously approved staff's recommendation.

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

290. Pending and/or contemplated litigation, rulemakings, and other actions initiated by or involving the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, U.S. Department of Interior, U.S. Department of Transportation, and other federal agencies that may impact the State of Texas, including, but not limited to, the energy, pipeline, and natural resource industries.

No update was received.

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

291. Proposal to discontinue the following Oil and Gas Division forms: Form C-1 (Carbon Black Plant Report) and Form C-2 (Application for Permit to Operate a Carbon Black Plant); Form G-9 (Gas Cycling Report); Form GT-3 (Monthly Geothermal Gatherer's Report); Form MD-1 (Optional Operator Market Demand Forecast for Gas Well Gas in Prorated Fields); Form R-4 (Gas Processing Plant Report of Gas Injected); and Form R-7 (Pressure Maintenance & Repressuring Plant Report).

The Commission unanimously approved staff's recommendation.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

292. The Commission may enter in to closed Executive Session for discussion and consideration of items posted on this agenda notice which involve: (a) pending or contemplated litigation matters or settlement offers requiring consultation with or advice from the Commission's attorney, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.071(1); (b) a matter in which the duty of the Commission's attorney to the Commission under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.071(2); (c) a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the State or to the Commission, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.073; (d) personnel matters, including the appointment, employment, or dismissal of a public officer or employee, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.074; (e) security matters related to the deployment of, or specific occasions for the implementation of, security personnel or devices, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.076; or (f) other matters as permitted pursuant to Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code. The Commission may reconvene following Executive Session for discussion of items considered in closed session and to take any final actions or vote on such matters in accordance with Texas Government Code §551.102.

The Commission passed on this item.

PUBLIC INPUT

293. The Commission will provide an opportunity for general public input on any matter under the jurisdiction of the Commission, in accordance with the policy adopted on September 7, 2005.

The Commission adjourned @ 11:01 a.m.